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llOCKET NO. 961015-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

a•• en-.._ 
Astor Weat, Inc. (Astor weat, Beller, or utility) ia a Claas 

c utility Vbich provide• water and waatevater aervice in Marion 
county. 'l'be utility provide• aervice to the Rio Viata, Rio Vista 
Firat Edition, Rio Viata Eatatea, and Glenwood Subdivisions. 
According to the utility•• 1995 Annual Report, it .. rvea 201 water 
cuatoaera and 40 waatevater cuata.era. In 1995, the utility had 
annual operatinc) revenue• of $33,311 for water and $12,082 for 
waatevater. The net operating i~ waa $1,219 and $696 for water 
and waatevater, r .. pectively. 

on S.ptMber 3, 1996, Astor W.at filed an application to 
tranater certUicatea Noa. 378-tf and 325-s fra. Astor W..t to civic 
Association of Rio Vi•ta Utiliti .. , Inc. (Rio Viata or Buyer.) The 
utility• application vaa found to be deficient. The defici•ncies 
were corrected on February 28, 1997. 

Rio Viata ia a non-profit corporation which waa for8ed by the 
ho .. ownen for the purpoae of ovniftCJ and operatirMJ the Astor West 
water and waatevater ayate... Rio Viata plana to operate the 
utility aa a non-profit aaaociation, exeapt froa co .. isaion 
regulation purauant to section 367.022(7), Florida Statutea. The 
application atatea that the transfer ia in the public interest 
becauae the eole officer and 8harebolder of the utility no longer 
baa the cleaire nor reaourcea to operate the facility. 'l'he Buyer is 
..,.r and willing to aaau.e all reaponaibility and operation of the 
utility. fUrther, the Buyer ia ~itted to, and baa the reaources 
available, to aaJte all necea .. ry repair• to the ayat .. aa .. Y froa 
ti .. to tt.. be required. 

section 367.031, Florida Statute•, require• each utility 
aubject to the CO..i••ion•• jurisdiction to obtain a certificate of 
authoriaation. Section 367.071, Florida Statutea, atatea in part 
that no utility aball .. 11, ... ign, or tranafer ita certificate of 
authoriaation, facilitiea or any portion thereof, or aajority 
organiaational control without approval of the coaaiaaion. Upon 
review of the transfer application, ataff diacovered that the 
transfer occurred on .July 31, 1996, which i• an apparent violation 
of section 367.071, Florida Statutea. Thia .. tter will be 
diacuaaed further in Iaaue 1. 'l'be following ia staff's 
recoa.endation re9erding the requeated tranefer. 
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DIICIIMIM 01 JMPM 

11111 11 Should Ae~or Wea~ be ordered ~o ahov cau .. , in vri~ing 
wi~hin ~ven~y daya, why i~ abould no~ be fined for viola~ion of 
Chap~er 367.071, Florida sta~u~ .. ? 

• .... • f ' I ' eu•• llo, -~aff r•co-nda that ahov cau .. proceeding<~ 
ahould not ba initiated againat Aator weat. (CYRUS-WILLIAMS) 

1Dft mm11a section 367.071(1), Florida Statutea, requires 
that no utility .. y tranafer ita facilitiea without deteraination 
and approval of the Coaiaaion that the buyer will fulfill the 
ca.aitMnt•, obligation•, and repre .. ntationa of the utility. 
Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutea, authorize• the Coaaiaaion to 
a• ... • a penalty of not aora than, $5,000 for each offen .. , if a 
utility i• found to have knowingly refuaed to coaply with, or to 
have willfully violated, any provi•ion of Chapter 367, Florida 
Statute•. Aa ata~ed in tbe ca.. background, Aator waa~ ia in 
apparent violation of Section 367.071, Florida Statutea. The 
utility waa tranafarred to Rio Viata on July 31, 1996 without prior 
approval of the Co.ai•aion. The application for approval of the 
tranafar wa• •ubeaquently filed on sapteabar 3, 1996. 

Utilitia• are charged with the knowledge of the Coaaiaaion•a 
rulea and atatutu. Additionally, •(i)t ia a co..on aaxia, 
faalliar to all ainda that 'ignorance of the law• will not excuse 
any paraon, either civilly or criainally. • Mrlow y. united 
State•, 32 u.s. 404, 411 (1833). Thua, any intentional act, auch 
aa the utility'• failure to obtain antecedent Coaaiaaion approval 
to tranafer the .. jority organizational control of i~• corporate 
CJI'andpu'eftt, vou14 ... t the atan4ar4 for a •willful violation. • In 
order MO. 24306, i .. ued April 1, 1991, in Docket llo. 890216-TL 
titled In Be: InveHiptiou Into 'ltle Proper Applica~ion of Rule 25-
14.003. r.A.C •• Bllating To TiX saying• Befun4 for 1988 an4 1989 
ror Cj'l'l Plorlcla. Inc., the Coaai•aion, having found that the 
COIIPBftY bad not 1nt:endecl to violate the rule, nevertbeleu found it 
appropriate to order it to ahov cau .. why it ahoul4 not be fined, 
atatiDCJ tbet ••willful' t.pliu an intent to do an act, and thia is 
diatinct froa an intent to violate a atatute or rule.• ~ at 6. 

Failure to obtain approval of tba Coaaiaaion prior to 
~latiDCJ a tranafar of a utllity'a facilitiea ia an apparent 
violation of saetion 367 .071(1), Florida Statutaa. There are, 
hovevar, circuaatancaa which appear to aitigata the utility'• 
violation. Baaed on inforaatlon contained in the application, 
effective ~ 30, 1994, the Bellar obtained ovnarahip of the 
utility throu9h a court aediate4 aattl..ant agr .... nt on the ••tate 
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of the prior owner, the Seller'• husband. On July 3, 1996, the 
seller and Buyer entered into the contract for sale and Purchase of 
the utility. A utility representative infor.ed staff that the 
utility vaa beift9 operated out of the .. tate of the pr lor owner and 
they vera not aware that they were required to obtain prior 
awroval of the traMfer fl'Oa the ec-i-ion. After beinq inforaed 
that they .uat obtain CO..ission approval, the parties a .. nded the 
contract tor Bale and Purcha- to include a stat-nt that the 
Contract ia subject to approval by the Co.aission pursuant to 
section 367.071, Florida Statutes. The utility subaequently filed 
the appropriate application on septeaber l, 1996. 

Failure of Astor Neat to obtain approval prior to the transfer 
appears to be due to a lack of unclerstandinq and knowledge by the 
parties of the co-iss ion • • rules and rec)Ulations. Althouqh 
replated utilities are charqecl vith knowledqe of Chapter 367, 
Florida statutea, staff does not believe that the violation of 
Section 367.071, Florida Statutea, rises in these circuaatances to 
the level of varrantinq initiation of show cause proceedinqs. 
First, the utility tried to co.ply vith the Statute by filinq the 
appropriate application as soon as it vas •cte avare of the need to 
do so. second, since the transfer resulted in the utility beinq 
placed under the control of the custa.ers, staff believes there was 
no hara to the custollers as a reault of the unauthorized transfer. 
Therefore, staff reca..ends that the Coaaission not order Astor 
west to ahov cause tor failinq to obtain approval froa the 
Co.aission prior to the transfer of the utility to Rio Vista. 

I 



• 

DOCKET NO. 961015-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

11111 11 Should the tranafer of Water Certificate No. 378-W and 
Waatevater Certificate No. 325-S froa Aator Weat, Inc. to Civi c 
Aaaociation of Rio Viata Utilitiea, Inc. be approved? 

- T!fll• Yea, the tranafer ahould be approved. Alao, Water 
. • .. • I I 

Certificate No. 371-W and waatevater certificate No. 325-S ahould 
be cancelled. (GOLDEN, REDIIIANN) 

narr 'RLDJia Aa atated in the caH back9rounct, Rio Viata is a 
non-profit corporation that vaa fo~ by the ha.eovnera for the 
purpoae of awni.ng and operating the Aator Neat utility facilities. 
section 367.022(7), Florida statutea, require• that a non-profit 
entity, to ... t the requir-nta for exeaption, provide Hrvice 
aolely to ita ..-bar• vho ovn and control it. The Coaaiaaion, 
however, no lorMJer .. kea deterainationa of exeaption because 
section 367.022(7), Florida Statut .. , ia nov aelf-executinq. Staff 
baa reviewed Rio Viata•a Articl .. of Incorporation and By-Lava, and 
ve believe that Rio Viata aatiafiea the require .. nta of Section 
367.022(7), Florida Statutea. Conaequently, if the co-iaaion 
approve• the utility•• application to tranafar the certificate• to 
Rio Vieta, ataff reca.aanda that the certificate• be cancelled. 

Except aa noted in Iaaue 1, the application ia in coapliance 
vith the 9Q¥8rninq at&tute, Section 367.071, Florida Statutea, and 
other pertinent atatutea and adainiatrative rulea concerning an 
application for transfer of certificatea. The application contains 
a cbeck in the aaount of $1,500, which ia the correct filing fee 
purauant to aYle 25-30.020, Florida Adainiatrative Code. Alao, the 
applicant baa provictecl evidence that the utility ovna the land upon 
Vbicb the utility• facilitiea are located aa required by Rule 25-
30.037(2)(q), Florida Adalniatrative Code. 

'l'be application containa proof of c:o.pUance with the noticinq 
proviaiona aet forth in Rule 25-30.030, Florida Adainiatrative 
Code, incluclincJ notice to the cuatoaera of the ayatea to be 

tranaferrecl. No objection• to the notice of application have been 
received and tbe tt .. for filing auch haa expired. 

a.c,arctinq the Buyer•• technical ability to operate the ayate•, 
the application atatea that althou9h the Buyer haa ainiaal 
experience in water and/or wastewater utility operationa, the Buyer 
intenda to continue using the Hrvicea of Enviro-Kaatera Water and 
Waatevater servicea, Inc. to aana9e the overall operation of the 
utility. Enviro-llaatera ovna aeveral utilitiea, and haa been 
reaponaible for the operation of Astor weat•a facilitiea aince 1994. 
The application atatea that the facilities appear to be in 
aatiafactory condition and in coapliance vith all applicable 
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atandarda .. t by the Florida Departaent of Environaental Protection 
(DEP), with the exception of thr .. iteaa liated in a DEP letter 
dated June 21, 1996. Staff waa infor.ed by a utility repre .. ntative 
that all of the .. repairs were aubaequently aade by the Buyer. 

Rac)ardirMJ the Buyer'• financial ability, the application states 
that the Buyer ia co.aittecl to, and haa the resources available, to 
aake all neceaHry repairs to the ayat- aa aay froa ti- to u .. 
be required. Staff baa reviewed the financial atate .. nta of the 
Buyer, and we believe the Buyer baa the overall financial ability 
to continue operating the utility. 

The application contain• a copy of the Contract for Sale and 
PUrcha .. which include• tbe purchase price and a liat of the assets 
purcha•ed• According to the Contract, the purchaae price for the 
utility land and facilities ia $60,000. According to a utility 
repreaentative, there were no cuat~r deposita at the tiao or 
transfer. Al80, the seller will be responsible for any re«Julatory 
aa .. a...nt feea owed throU4h July 31, 1996, and the Buyer will be 
reaponaible froa Auquat 1, 1996 throuqh the date the certificates 
are cancelled by the co .. iaaion. 

Rate a... for tranafer purposes ia not qenerally .. t in a case 
vbere tbe transfer ia to an entity which will not be re«JUlated by 
the Ca..iuion. However, for lnforaational purpoHa, the 
Ca.aiaaion laat established the utility's rate baae in Docket No. 
931056-WS, which wu a ataff-aaaiated rate ca... By Order No. PSC-
94-0744-POP-MS, iHued June 16, 1994, rate ba .. vaa established as 
$34,530 for water and $30,662 for wastewater, aa of Decesber 11, 
1993. 

Si•ilarly, the Ca.aiaaion doe• not generally aake a 
deter.ination regarding the rates and charqea of the utility in 
ca .. a where the transfer ia to a non-regulated entity. However, 
for infor.ational purposes, staff waa infor.ed that Rio Vista plans 
to continue charqinq the approved rates and chargee of Astor Weat 
at thia u-. 

Baaed on the above, staff believes the transfer of Water 
certificate ·No. 378-W and Wastewater Certificate No. 325-s froa 
Astor West, Inc. to Civic Association of Rio Vista, Inc. ia in the 
public interest and abould be approved. FUrther, it appears that 
Rio Vista Htiafiea the require.enta for exeJIPtion of section 
367.022(7), Florida Statutes. Therefore, ataff reco..-nda that 
water certificate 110. 371-W and Waatevater Cartlficat.a No. 1:;' ... •- :; he• 

cancelled. 
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IMQ 11 Sboulcl thl8 docket be cloaed? 

. .... .,.. I o <I .' Ye•. (CYRUS-WILLIAIIS) 

IIIII p=•pua llo further action i• required in thi• docket and it 
can be cloeed. 
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